

In the
**United States Court of Appeals
for the Third Circuit**

JIM BOGNET, *et al.*,

Plaintiffs-Appellants,

v.

**KATHY BOOCKVAR, in her capacity as Secretary of the Commonwealth of
Pennsylvania, *et al.*,**

Defendants-Appellees,

DEMOCRATIC NATIONAL COMMITTEE

Intervenor-Appellee.

On Appeal from the United States District Court
for the Western District of Pennsylvania
Case No. 3:20-CV-215
The Honorable Kim R. Gibson

PLAINTIFFS-APPELLANTS' OPENING BRIEF

David H. Thompson
Peter A. Patterson
Brian Barnes
COOPER & KIRK, PLLC
1523 New Hampshire Ave., NW
Washington, DC 20036
Telephone: (202) 220-9600
dthompson@cooperkirk.com

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
INTRODUCTION	1
JURISDICTIONAL STATEMENT	3
STATEMENT OF ISSUES	3
STATEMENT OF RELATED CASES	4
STATEMENT OF THE CASE AND FACTS	5
I. Pennsylvania General Assembly Establishes Multiple Ways to Vote and Clear Deadlines	5
II. Pennsylvania Supreme Court Creates Its Own New Deadlines	6
III. District Court Proceedings	8
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	10
STANDARD OF REVIEW	13
ARGUMENT	14
I. Appellants Have a Substantial Likelihood of Prevailing on the Merits In This Appeal	14
A. Plaintiffs Have Standing	14
1. The Millers and Clarks Have Standing	14
2. Appellant Bognet Has Standing	19
B. The Pennsylvania Supreme Court’s Policy Violates the Elections Clause and the Presidential Electors Clause	22
C. The Pennsylvania Supreme Court’s Policy Violates the Equal Protection Clause	29

D.	The Pennsylvania Supreme Courts Presumption Violates the Single, Uniform, Federal Election Day	33
II.	Irreparable Harm and the Public Interest Counsel in Favor of Granting a Preliminary Injunction	37
A.	Irreparable Harm	38
B.	The Balance of Equities and the Public Interest	39
	CONCLUSION	46

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<u>Cases</u>	<u>Page</u>
<i>Aggarao v. MOL Ship Mgmt. Co., Ltd.</i> , 675 F.3d 355 (4th Cir. 2012)	43
<i>Anderson v. United States</i> , 417 U.S. 211 (1974)	12, 15, 16, 30
<i>Ariz. State Legislature v. Ariz. Indep. Redist. Comm’n</i> , 576 U.S. 787 (2015).....	23, 26, 27, 28
<i>Arizona v. Inter Tribal Council of Ariz., Inc.</i> , 570 U.S. 1 (2013).....	20
<i>Baker v. Carr</i> , 369 U.S. 206 (1962).....	15
<i>Bond v. United States</i> , 564 U.S. 211 (2011)	10, 19
<i>Brown v. City of Pittsburgh</i> , 586 F.3d 263 (3d Cir. 2009)	14
<i>Bush v. Gore</i> , 531 U.S. 98 (2000).....	26, 29, 31, 38
<i>Carson v. Simon</i> , No. 20-3139, 2020 WL 6335967 (8th Cir. Oct. 29, 2020).....	13, 20, 43
<i>Charfauros v. Bd. of Elections</i> , 249 F.3d 941 (9th Cir. 2001)	31
<i>Chase v. Miller</i> , 41 Pa. 403 (1862)	34
<i>Clinton v. City of New York</i> , 524 U.S. 417 (1998)	19
<i>Common Cause Rhode Island v. Gorbea</i> , 970 F.3d 11 (1st Cir. 2020).....	44
<i>Const. Party of Pa. v. Aichele</i> , 757 F.3d 347 (3d Cir. 2014).....	20
<i>Cottrell v. Alcon Labs.</i> , 874 F.3d 154 (3d Cir. 2017).....	14
<i>Council of Alternative Political Parties v. Hooks</i> , 121 F.3d 876 (3d Cir. 1997)	38
<i>Crawford v. Marion Cnty. Election Bd.</i> , 553 U.S. 181 (2008).....	18, 39
<i>Democratic Nat’l Comm. v. Wis. State Legislature</i> , No. 20A66, 2020 WL 6275871 (U.S. Oct. 26, 2020).....	2, 22, 26, 39
<i>Donald J. Trump for President, Inc. v. Boockvar</i> , No. 2:20-CV-966, 2020 WL 5997680 (W.D. Pa. Oct. 10, 2020).....	5
<i>Drake v. Obama</i> , 664 F.3d 774 (9th Cir. 2011).....	21
<i>Ex parte Siebold</i> , 100 U.S. 371 (1879)	15, 30
<i>Ex Parte Yarbrough</i> , 110 U.S. 651 (1884)	22

<i>Exxon Shipping Co. v. Baker</i> , 554 U.S. 471 (2008)	8
<i>Federal Election Commission v. Akins</i> , 524 U.S. 11 (1998)	10, 16, 17
<i>Fleming v. Gutierrez</i> , 785 F.3d 442 (10th Cir. 2015)	38
<i>Flores v. Town of Islip</i> , 382 F. Supp. 3d 197 (E.D.N.Y. 2019)	39
<i>Foster v. Love</i> , 522 U.S. 67 (1997)	13, 33, 34, 35, 36
<i>Gill v. Whitford</i> , 138 S. Ct. 1916 (2018)	10, 15, 16, 19
<i>Gray v. Sanders</i> , 372 U.S. 368 (1963)	12, 31
<i>Hawke v. Smith</i> , 253 U.S. 221 (1920)	22, 23, 29
<i>Hertz v. Woodman</i> , 218 U.S. 205 (1910)	7, 8
<i>Hunter v. Hamilton Cty. Bd. of Elections</i> , 635 F.3d 219 (6th Cir. 2011)	45, 46
<i>I.N.S. v. Chadha</i> , 462 U.S. 919 (1983)	19
<i>In re General Election-1985</i> , 531 A.2d 836 (Pa. Commw. Ct. 1987)	25
<i>Jubelirer v. Rendell</i> , 953 A.2d 514 (Pa. 2008)	23, 24
<i>K.A. ex rel. Ayers v. Pocono Mountain Sch. Dist.</i> , 710 F.3d 99 (3d Cir. 2013)	40
<i>Lamone v. Capozzi</i> , 912 A.2d 674 (Md. 2006)	34
<i>Lance v. Coffman</i> , 549 U.S. 437 (2007)	19
<i>League of Women Voters of N. Carolina v. N. Carolina</i> , 769 F.3d 224 (4th Cir. 2014)	38
<i>Lexmark Int’l, Inc. v. Static Control Components, Inc.</i> , 572 U.S. 118 (2014)	18
<i>Maddox v. Bd. of State Canvassers</i> , 149 P.2d 112 (Mont. 1944)	34
<i>McPherson v. Blacker</i> , 146 U.S. 1 (1892)	27
<i>Mich. State A. Philip Randolph Inst. v. Johnson</i> , 833 F.3d 656 (6th Cir. 2016)	38, 39
<i>Michel v. Anderson</i> , 14 F.3d 623 (D.C. Cir. 1994)	17
<i>Miller v. Mitchell</i> , 598 F.3d 139 (3d Cir. 2010)	14
<i>Moore v. Circosta</i> , No. 20A72, 2020 WL 6305036 (U.S. Oct. 28, 2020) (slip op.)	25
<i>Moore v. U.S. House of Representatives</i> , 733 F.2d 946 (D.C. Cir. 1984)	21

<i>O Centro Espirita Beneficiente Uniao Do Vegetal v. Ashcroft</i> , 389 F.3d 973 (10th Cir. 2004)	43
<i>Patino v. City of Pasadena</i> , 229 F. Supp. 3d 582 (S.D. Tex. 2017).....	39
<i>Pennsylvania Democratic Party v. Boockvar</i> , No. 133 MM 2020, 2020 WL 5554644 (Pa. Sept. 17, 2020)	6, 7, 31, 32, 33
<i>Pub. Citizen v. U.S. Dep’t of Justice</i> , 491 U.S. 440 (1989).....	17
<i>Purcell v. Gonzalez</i> , 549 U.S. 1 (2006)	4, 13
<i>Rapanos v. United States</i> , 547 U.S. 715 (2006)	33, 34
<i>Republican Nat’l Comm. v. Democratic Nat’l Comm.</i> , 140 S. Ct. 1205 (2020).....	32, 33, 42
<i>Republican Party of Pa v. Boockvar, et al.</i> , No. 20A54, 2020 WL 6128193 (U.S. Oct. 19, 2020).....	7
<i>Republican Party of Pennsylvania v. Kathy Boockvar Secretary of Pennsylvania</i> , <i>et al.</i> , No. 20-542, 2020 WL 6304626 (U.S. Oct. 28, 2020)	2, 8, 29, 44, 45
<i>Reynolds v. Sims</i> , 377 U.S. 533 (1964).....	12, 15, 16, 19, 30
<i>Roe v. Alabama ex rel. Evans</i> , 43 F.3d 574 (11th Cir. 1995).....	15, 16, 19
<i>Scarnati, et al., v. Boockvar, et al.</i> , No. 20A53, 2020 WL 6128194 (U.S. Oct. 19, 2020).....	7, 44
<i>Schulz v. Williams</i> , 44 F.3d 48 (2d Cir. 1994)	21
<i>Smiley v. Holm</i> , 285 U.S. 355 (1932)	28
<i>Spokeo, Inc. v. Robins</i> , 136 S. Ct. 1540 (2016)	16
<i>State of Ohio ex rel. Davis v. Hildebrant</i> , 36 U.S. 708 (1916).....	28
<i>Taylor v. Sturgell</i> , 553 U.S. 880 (2008).....	21, 22
<i>Tex. Democratic Party v. Benkiser</i> , 459 F.3d 582 (5th Cir. 2006).....	21
<i>U.S. Term Limits, Inc. v. Thornton</i> , 514 U.S. 779 (1995)	20
<i>United States v. Classic</i> , 313 U.S. 299 (1941).....	30
<i>United States. v. Saylor</i> , 322 U.S. 385 (1944).....	15, 30
<i>Voting Integrity Project, Inc. v. Bomer</i> , 199 F.3d 773 (5th Cir. 2000)	34
<i>Voting Integrity Project, Inc. v. Keisling</i> , 259 F.3d 1169 (9th Cir. 2001)	33, 35, 36

<i>Watson v. Witkin</i> , 22 A.2d 17 (Pa. 1941).....	24
<i>Wolf v. Scarnati</i> , 233 A.3d 679 (Pa. 2020).....	24

Constitutions and Statutes

U.S. CONST. art. I, § 4, cl. 1	11, 22
U.S. CONST. art. II, § 1, cl. 2	3, 11, 22
U.S. CONST. amend. XIV, § 1	4, 30
2 U.S.C. § 7	33, 35
2 U.S.C. § 8(b)	36
3 U.S.C. § 1	33
52 U.S.C. §§ 20301–20311	5
PA. CONST. art. I, § 5	26
PA. CONST. art. II, § 1	23
25 P.S. § 3046	24, 25
25 P.S. § 3146.6(c).....	6, 7
25 P.S. § 3150.16(c).....	6, 7
25 P.S. § 3511(a).....	5
25 P.S. § 3511(b).....	5

Legislative Materials

2019 Pa. Legis. Serv. Act 2019-77 (S.B. 421).....	5, 6
2019 Pa. Legis. Serv. Act 2020–12.....	6
Cong. Globe, 42 Cong., 2d Sess. 141 (1872).....	37
Cong. Globe, 42 Cong., 2d Sess. 676 (1872).....	36

Other Authorities

11A CHARLES ALAN WRIGHT & ARTHUR R. MILLER, FED. PRAC. & PROC. CIV. § 2948 (3d ed.)	42, 43
Emergency Appl. for a Stay Pending the Filing and Disposition of a Pet. for a Writ of Cert., No. 20A53 (U.S. Sept. 28, 2020).....	32
FEDERALIST NO. 27 (C. Rossiter ed. 1961) (Alexander Hamilton).....	23

<i>Legislature</i> , A DICTIONARY OF THE ENGLISH LANGUAGE (1755) (Samuel Johnson)	23
<i>Legislature</i> , AMERICAN DICTIONARY OF THE ENGLISH LANGUAGE (1828) (Noah Webster)	23
Letter of October 28, 2020, No. 20-542 (U.S. Oct. 28, 2020).....	41
PA Department of State (@PAStateDept), TWITTER, (Oct. 24, 2020, 1:00 PM), https://tinyurl.com/yyc5wlmr	40
PA Department of State (@PAStateDept), TWITTER, (Oct. 25, 2020, 1:00 PM), https://tinyurl.com/y62baf2a	40
PA Department of State (@PAStateDept), TWITTER, (Oct. 27, 2020, 11:00 AM), https://tinyurl.com/y4zxqrwd	40
PA Department of State (@PAStateDept), TWITTER, (Nov. 3, 2020, 5:30 PM), https://tinyurl.com/yypjvuex	41
PA Department of State (@PAStateDept), TWITTER, (Nov. 3, 2020, 7:00 PM), https://tinyurl.com/y2dat7sv	41
Pa. Early Voting Statistics, U.S. Elections Project (Nov. 3, 2020), https://electproject.github.io/Early-Vote-2020G/PA.html	18
Press Release, Pennsylvania Department of State, Pennsylvania Urges Voters to Hand-Deliver Ballots Immediately (October 29, 2020) (available at https://bit.ly/3kIp8tb)	44, 45
